L06000020200

| (Requestor's Name) |
|---|
| · (Address) |
| (Address) |
| (City/State/Zip/Phone #) |
| |
| (Business Entity Name) |
| (Document Number) |
| Certified Copies Certificates of Status |
| Special instructions to Filing Officer: |
| M |
| Office Use Only |
| |



FILED 2006 FEB 23 MI 8: 34 SECALARSEE FLORE

RECEIVED 06 FEB 23 PH 3: 38 UNAL ANALYSE FLORIDA

FLORIDA FILING & SEARCH SERVICES, INC. P.O. BOX 10662 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32302 1333 N. DUVAL STREET, TALLAHASSEE, FL 32303 PHONE: (800) 435-9371; FAX: (866) 860-8395

DATE: 02-23-06

NAME: CAEFBB, LLC



TYPE OF FILING: ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

COST: \$125 + \$30= \$155

RETURN: CERTIFIED COPY

ACCOUNT: FCA000000015

AUTHORIZATION: ABBIE/PAUL HODGE

ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION FOR CAEFBB, LLC

The undersigned, acting as the sole organizer of a limited liability company pursuant to Multifiend Ling Stranger Chapter 608 of the Florida Statutes (the "Statutes"), does hereby adopt the following Articles of Organization for CAEFBB, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (the "Company"):

ARTICLE I NAME

The name of the Company is CAEFBB, LLC.

ARTICLE II PRINCIPAL OFFICE

The mailing address and the street address of the principal office of the Company is: 109 Stevens Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32236.

ARTICLE III REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The address of the Company's initial registered office in the State of Florida is 1333 Duval Street, Tallahassee, Florida, 32303, and the name of the Company's initial registered agent at that address shall be Capitol Corporate Services, Inc.

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated limited liability company at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent as provided for in Chapter 608 of the Statutes.

ando la

Gayle Windle, Asst. Secretary **Registered Agent's Signature**

ARTICLE IV MANAGING MEMBER

The name and address of the managing member is:

Michael C. Houle 109 Stevens Street Jacksonville, Florida 32236.

ARTICLE V LIMITATION OF MEMBER LIABILITY

A member of the Company shall not be liable to the Company or its members for monetary damages for an act or omission in the member's capacity as a manager, member or managing member except that this Article V does not eliminate or limit the liability of a member to the extent the member is found liable for (i) a breach of the member's duty of loyalty to the Company or its members; (ii) an act or omission not in good faith that constitutes a breach of duty of the member to the Company or an act or omission that involves intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of the law; (iii) a transaction from which the member received an improper benefit, whether or not the benefit resulted from an action taken within the scope of the member's office; or (iv) an act or omission for which the liability of a member is expressly provided by an applicable statute. Any repeal or amendment of this Article V by the members of the Company shall be prospective only and shall not adversely affect any limitation on the liability of a member of the Company existing at the time of such repeal or amendment. In addition to the circumstances in which a member of the Company is not liable as set forth in the preceding sentences, a member shall not be liable to the fullest extent permitted by any provision of the Statutes hereafter enacted that further limits the liability of a member or of a director of a corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, these Articles of Organization have been executed on February 23, 2006 by the undersigned.

ENWOR

Scot W. O'Brien Authorized Representative

250367 vl